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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30   
Six Months Ended

June 30
   2006   2005   2006   2005
Net sales   $ 218,623  $ 220,124  $ 446,973  $ 448,172
Other income    1,455   1,017   1,740   2,349

                

   220,078   221,141   448,713   450,521
                

Costs and expenses         
Cost of products sold    131,334   134,324   267,110   270,598
Selling, general and administrative    53,860   51,458   107,413   103,422
Research and development    6,974   5,980   12,522   11,660
Restructuring and other charges    459   —     6,456   —  
Interest    1,211   1,391   2,399   2,609
Currency exchange losses    925   724   1,993   1,339

                

   194,763   193,877   397,893   389,628
                

Income before income taxes    25,315   27,264   50,820   60,893
Provision for income taxes    9,234   8,063   19,001   20,339

                

Net income   $ 16,081  $ 19,201  $ 31,819  $ 40,554
                

Basic earnings per common share   $ .44  $ .53  $ .87  $ 1.11
                

Diluted earnings per common share   $ .43  $ .52  $ .86  $ 1.09
                

Dividends per common share   $ .18  $ .14  $ .32  $ .24
                

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.



MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands, except share data)

Unaudited
 

   
June 30

2006   
December 31

2005  
ASSETS    

Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 39,966  $ 44,797 
Trade receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $5,809 and $6,041    162,543   169,436 
Inventories    140,333   119,731 
Deferred tax assets    18,127   17,868 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    32,413   25,394 

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    393,382   377,226 
    

 
   

 

Property, less accumulated depreciation of $252,816 and $245,388    116,432   116,209 
Prepaid pension cost    140,724   140,575 
Deferred tax assets    19,845   19,364 
Goodwill    61,527   55,654 
Other noncurrent assets    27,353   16,329 

    
 

   
 

TOTAL   $ 759,263  $ 725,357 
    

 

   

 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities    

Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt   $ 22,274  $ 8,808 
Accounts payable    45,849   40,935 
Employees’ compensation    17,509   18,483 
Insurance and product liability    22,525   13,807 
Taxes on income    67   7,063 
Other current liabilities    35,369   41,763 

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    143,593   130,859 
    

 
   

 

Long-term debt    45,339   45,834 
Pensions and other employee benefits    86,246   80,656 
Deferred tax liabilities    75,754   75,511 
Other noncurrent liabilities    10,757   10,100 

Shareholders’ equity    
Preferred stock, 4 1/2% cumulative — authorized 100,000 shares of $50 par value, issued 71,373 and 71,373 shares,

callable at $52.50 per share    3,569   3,569 
Second cumulative preferred voting stock — authorized 1,000,000 shares of $10 par value; none issued    —     —   
Common stock — authorized 180,000,000 shares of no par value; issued 62,081,391 and 62,081,391 shares

(outstanding 36,379,313 and 36,545,984 shares)    57,317   50,887 
Stock compensation trust — 2,756,487 and 3,001,125 shares    (14,389)  (15,667)
Treasury shares, at cost:    

Preferred — 52,841 and 52,841 shares    (1,750)  (1,750)
Common — 22,945,591 and 22,534,282 shares    (216,020)  (199,562)

Deferred stock compensation    (2,695)  (2,218)
Accumulated other comprehensive income    (5,280)  (9,571)
Retained earnings    576,822   556,709 

    
 

   
 

Total shareholders’ equity    397,574   382,397 
    

 
   

 

TOTAL   $ 759,263  $ 725,357 
    

 

   

 

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.



MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

Unaudited
 

   
Six Months Ended

June 30  
   2006   2005  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Net income   $ 31,819  $ 40,554 
Depreciation and amortization    10,451   12,775 
Pensions    (2,470)  (3,229)
Net gain on sale of assets    (784)  (505)
Restructuring and other charges    4,843   —   
Stock-based compensation    2,801   614 
Deferred income taxes    42   4,084 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities    (25,775)  (24,539)
Other — including currency exchange adjustments    2,169   (3,701)

    
 

   
 

Cash flow from operating activities    23,096   26,053 
    

 
   

 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
Property additions    (9,410)  (10,654)
Property disposals    1,749   983 
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired, and other investing    (10,580)  (1,443)

    
 

   
 

Cash flow from investing activities    (18,241)  (11,114)
    

 
   

 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Additions to long-term debt    138   —   
Reductions of long-term debt    (183)  (130)
Changes in notes payable and short-term debt    12,795   30,900 
Cash dividends    (11,706)  (8,778)
Company stock purchases    (16,458)  (53,954)
Company stock sales    1,728   4,054 
Excess tax benefit related to stock plans    2,663   —   

    
 

   
 

Cash flow from financing activities    (11,023)  (27,908)
    

 
   

 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash    1,337   (2,062)
    

 
   

 

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (4,831)  (15,031)
Beginning cash and cash equivalents    44,797   76,545 

    
 

   
 

Ending cash and cash equivalents   $ 39,966  $ 61,514 
    

 

   

 

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.



MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Unaudited

(1) Basis of Presentation

We have prepared the condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America for interim financial information and with the rules and regulations for reporting on Form 10-Q. Accordingly, they do not include certain information
and disclosures required for comprehensive financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited; however, we believe that all adjustments, consisting of only normal recurring
adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of these interim periods have been included. The results for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the
results to be expected for the full year.

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the company and all subsidiaries. Intercompany accounts and transactions have
been eliminated.

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations that is included elsewhere in this report contains additional
information about our results of operations and financial position and should be read in conjunction with these notes.

( 2) Restructuring and Other Charges

During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2006, we recorded charges of $0.5 million ($0.3 million after tax) and $6.5 million ($4.0 million
after tax), respectively, related to the previously-announced Project Outlook reorganization plan in North America. Project Outlook is designed to ensure that
our North American management teams, employees, product design processes, and operational functions are fully aligned with our strategic goals and the
needs of our customers. The reorganization of business and support functions in our North American operations is expected to result in cost reductions and a
higher degree of collaboration, focus and efficiency. A significant portion of the cost reductions resulting from Project Outlook is being realized from a
focused voluntary retirement incentive program (VRIP) that was completed during the first quarter of 2006. In January 2006, approximately 60 employees
elected to retire at the end of February under the terms of the VRIP. Restructuring charges for the six months ended June 30, 2006 include $5.3 million for
VRIP retirees, primarily special termination benefits, $0.7 million in severance costs related to additional staffing reductions that were made at the end of
January 2006, and $0.5 million related to the relocation of various employee work groups within the new organizational structure. We do not expect that
Project Outlook expenses will be significant during the remainder of 2006.

(3) Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share
includes the effect of the weighted average stock options outstanding during the period, using the treasury stock method. Antidilutive options are not
considered in computing diluted earnings per share.

 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30   
Six Months Ended

June 30
(In thousands)   2006   2005   2006   2005
Net income   $16,081  $19,201  $31,819  $ 40,554
Preferred stock dividends    11   11   21   21

                

Income available to common shareholders    16,070   19,190   31,798   40,533
                

Share information:         
Basic shares outstanding    36,499   36,515   36,521   36,500
Stock options    591   739   620   818

                

Diluted shares outstanding    37,090   37,254   37,141   37,318
                

Antidilutive stock options    208   195   208   195
                



(4) Comprehensive Income

Components of comprehensive income are as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30   
Six Months Ended

June 30  
(In thousands)   2006   2005   2006   2005  
Net income   $16,081  $19,201  $31,819  $40,554 
Cumulative translation adjustments    2,097   (4,669)  4,291   (9,707)

        
 

       
 

Comprehensive income    18,178   14,532   36,110   30,847 
        

 
       

 

Components of accumulated other comprehensive income are as follows:
 

(In thousands)   
June 30

2006   
December 31

2005  
Cumulative translation adjustments   $(2,769) $ (7,060)
Minimum pension liability adjustments    (2,511)  (2,511)

    
 

   
 

Accumulated other comprehensive income    (5,280)  (9,571)
    

 
   

 

(5) Segment Information

We are organized into three geographic operating segments: North America, Europe, and International. Reportable segment information is presented in the
following table:

 
   Three Months Ended June 30, 2006

(In thousands)   
North

America   Europe   International  
Reconciling

Items   
Consolidated

Totals
Sales to external customers   $121,406  $50,343  $ 46,874  $ —    $ 218,623
Intercompany sales    9,924   22,505   1,638   (34,067)  —  
Net income    11,556   2,017   2,995   (487)  16,081

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

(In thousands)   
North

America   Europe   International  
Reconciling

Items   
Consolidated

Totals
Sales to external customers   $257,922  $98,067  $ 90,984  $ —    $ 446,973
Intercompany sales    19,505   41,988   2,776   (64,269)  —  
Net income    23,112   3,769   6,092   (1,154)  31,819

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

(In thousands)   
North

America   Europe   International  
Reconciling

Items   
Consolidated

Totals
Sales to external customers   $135,831  $43,356  $ 40,937  $ —    $ 220,124
Intercompany sales    12,839   16,855   1,080   (30,774)  —  
Net income    14,495   1,627   3,512   (433)  19,201

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

(In thousands)   
North

America   Europe   International  
Reconciling

Items   
Consolidated

Totals
Sales to external customers   $281,370  $89,247  $ 77,555  $ —    $ 448,172
Intercompany sales    19,993   35,345   2,477   (57,815)  —  
Net income    30,825   4,312   6,447   (1,030)  40,554

Reconciling items consist primarily of intercompany eliminations and items reported at the corporate level.



(6) Pensions and Other Postretirement Benefits

Components of net periodic benefit (credit) cost consisted of the following:
 
   Three Months Ended June 30  
   Pension Benefits   Other Benefits  
(In thousands)   2006   2005   2006   2005  
Service cost   $ 2,354  $ 1,940  $ 163  $ 144 
Interest cost    3,972   3,714   394   381 
Expected return on plan assets    (7,879)  (7,444)  —     —   
Amortization of transition amounts    11   85   —     —   
Amortization of prior service cost    51   68   (57)  (57)
Recognized net actuarial losses (gains)    312   (23)  200   282 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net periodic benefit (credit) cost    (1,179)  (1,660)  700   750 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

   Six Months Ended June 30  
   Pension Benefits   Other Benefits  
(In thousands)   2006   2005   2006   2005  
Service cost   $ 4,647  $ 3,886  $ 327  $ 288 
Interest cost    7,836   7,453   788   761 
Expected return on plan assets    (15,641)  (14,886)  —     —   
Amortization of transition amounts    22   170   —     —   
Amortization of prior service cost    100   135   (114)  (114)
Recognized net actuarial losses    566   13   400   565 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net periodic benefit (credit) cost    (2,470)  (3,229)  1,401   1,500 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

 

We made contributions of $0.9 million to our pension plans in the six months ended June 30, 2006. We expect to make net contributions of approximately
$1.7 million to our pension plans in 2006.

(7) Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Changes in goodwill and intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization, for the six months ended June 30, 2006 were as follows:
 

(In thousands)   Goodwill   Intangibles 
Net balances at January 1, 2006   $55,654  $ 9,353 
Goodwill and intangible assets acquired    5,494   1,366 
Amortization expense    —     (616)
Currency translation and other    379   45 

        
 

Net balances at June 30, 2006    61,527   10,148 
        

 

At June 30, 2006, goodwill of approximately $40.8 million, $16.1 million, and $4.6 million related to the North American, European, and International
operating segments, respectively.

(8) Inventories
 

(In thousands)   
June 30

2006   
December 31

2005
Finished products   $ 63,362  $ 49,073
Work in process    26,269   24,096
Raw materials and supplies    50,702   46,562

        

Total LIFO inventories    140,333   119,731
        

(9) Stock-Based Compensation

The 1998 Management Share Incentive Plan provides for grants of restricted stock awards and stock options to eligible key employees through March
2008. The 1990 Non-Employee Directors’ Stock Option Plan, as amended April 29, 2004,



provides for annual grants of stock options and restricted stock awards to eligible directors. Restricted stock awards are granted without payment to the
company in consideration of services to be performed in the ensuing three years. Stock options are granted at market value option prices and expire after ten
years (limited instances of option prices in excess of market value and expiration after five years). Stock options granted in 2006 are exercisable beginning
three years after the grant date. Stock options granted in 2005 and earlier years were fully vested as of December 31, 2005. As of June 30, 2006, there were
916,004 shares and 111,740 shares, respectively, reserved for future grants under the management and directors plans. We issue Stock Compensation Trust
shares or new shares for stock option exercises and restricted stock awards.

On January 1, 2006, we adopted Statement of FAS No. 123R, Share-Based Payment, which requires that we recognize compensation expense for stock-
based compensation based on the grant date fair value. Except for retirement-eligible employees, for whom there is no requisite service period, this expense is
recognized ratably over the requisite service periods following the date of grant. For retirement-eligible employees, this expense is recognized at the grant
date. We have elected the modified prospective application method for adoption, and prior periods financial statements have not been restated. Prior to
January 1, 2006, we accounted for stock-based compensation in accordance with the provisions of APB Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to
Employees, and related interpretations, using the intrinsic value method, which resulted in no compensation expense for stock options.

Stock-based compensation expense for the three and six months ended June 30 was as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30   
Six Months Ended

June 30
(In thousands)   2006   2005   2006   2005
Restricted stock awards   $ 414  $ 362  $ 1,397  $ 614
Stock option grants    181   —     1,404   —  

                

Total compensation expense before income taxes    595   362   2,801   614
Income tax benefit    217   141   1,023   239

                

Total compensation expense, net of income tax benefit    378   221   1,778   375
                

We did not capitalize any stock-based compensation expenses in the six months ended June 30, 2006 or 2005.

Prior to January 1, 2006, we did not recognize stock-based compensation expense for stock options. If we had elected to recognize compensation cost based
on the fair value of the options at the grant date as prescribed by FAS 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, net income and earnings per share for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2005 would have been reduced to the pro forma amounts shown below:

 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30   
Six Months Ended

June 30
(In thousands)   2005   2005
Net income as reported   $19,201           $40,554     
Fair value of stock options granted, net of tax   (197)          (610)    

      

Pro forma net income   19,004           39,944     
      

Basic earnings per share:     
As reported   $      .53           $    1.11     
Pro forma   .52           1.09     

Diluted earnings per share:     
As reported   $      .52           $    1.09     
Pro forma   .51           1.07     

Stock option expense for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2006 and the pro forma effect as if FAS 123 had been applied for the same periods
of 2005 are based on the fair value of stock option grants estimated on the grant dates using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following
weighted average assumptions for options granted in 2006 and 2005:

 
   2006   2005  
Fair value per option   $16.38  $16.58 
Risk-free interest rate    4.6%  4.3%
Expected dividend yield    1.4%  2.0%
Expected volatility    41%  34%
Expected life (years)    5.7   9.9 



The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury Constant Maturity rates as of the grant date converted into an implied spot rate yield curve.
Expected dividend yield is based on the most recent annualized dividend divided by the one year average closing share price. Expected volatility is based on
the ten year historical volatility using daily stock prices. Expected life in years for 2006 is based on historical stock option exercise data. Prior to 2006,
expected life approximated contractual life.

A summary of stock option activity for the six months ended June 30, 2006 follows:
 

   Shares   

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price  

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Life
(years)   

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value
(In millions)

Outstanding at January 1, 2006   1,554,207  $17.17    
Granted   181,527  40.20    
Exercised   (196,900) 8.77    

   
 

      

Outstanding at June 30, 2006   1,538,834  20.96  6.9  $29.6
   

 

        

Exercisable at June 30, 2006   1,357,307  18.38  6.5  29.6
   

 

        

A summary of restricted stock award activity for the six months ended June 30, 2006 follows:
 

   Shares   

Weighted
Average
Grant
Date
Fair

Value
Unvested at January 1, 2006   169,730  $ 25.10
Granted   47,738   40.29
Vested   (76,600)  12.09
Forfeited   (974)  41.37

   
 

   

Unvested at June 30, 2006   139,894   37.29
   

 

   

During the six months ended June 30, 2006, the total intrinsic value of stock options exercised (i.e. the difference between the market price at exercise and
the option price paid to exercise the option) was $6.4 million. The fair value of restricted stock awards vested during the six months ended June 30, 2006 and
2005 were $2.9 million and $2.1 million, respectively.

As of June 30, 2006, there was $4.3 million of total future unvested stock-based compensation expense, and the weighted average period over which this
expense is expected to be recognized was approximately 2.1 years.



(10) Derivative Financial Instruments

On April 6, 2004, we entered into an eight year interest rate swap agreement. Under the terms of the agreement, we receive a fixed interest rate of 8.39%
and pay a floating interest rate based on LIBOR. The notional amount of the swap was initially $20.0 million and declines $4.0 million per year beginning in
2008. The interest rate swap has been designated as a fair value hedge of a portion of our fixed rate 8.39% Senior Notes.

In order to account for these derivatives as hedges, the interest rate swap must be highly effective at offsetting changes in the fair value of the hedged debt.
We have assumed that there is no ineffectiveness in the hedge, since all of the critical terms of the hedge match the underlying terms of the hedged debt.

The fair value of the interest rate swap at June 30, 2006 and December 31, 2005 has been recorded as a liability of $1.4 million and $0.9 million,
respectively, that is included in other noncurrent liabilities, with an offsetting reduction in the carrying value of long-term debt.

As a result of entering into the interest rate swap, we have increased our exposure to interest rate fluctuations. Differences between the fixed rate amounts
received and the variable rate amounts paid are recognized in interest expense on an ongoing basis. This rate difference resulted in an increase in interest
expense of $0.1 million during the six months ended June 30, 2006, and a reduction in interest expense of $0.1 million during the six months ended June 30,
2005.

(11) Acquisitions

In January 2006, we took steps to ensure our compliance with South African Black Economic Empowerment (BEE) requirements by forming a new South
African holding company in which Mineworkers Investment Company (MIC) of Johannesburg, South Africa holds a 25.1% ownership interest. Compliance
with BEE, a South African government program similar to Affirmative Action in the United States, is key to achieving meaningful growth in South Africa,
particularly in the mining industry. At the same time, we acquired Select Personal Protective Equipment (Select PPE) of South Africa, an established supplier
of multi-brand safety equipment and solutions to the South African mining industry. Our existing South African company, MSA Africa, and Select PPE are
operating independently under the newly-established South African holding company. We believe that our new South African operating structure significantly
improves our market presence and expertise in serving the mining industry and provides significant growth opportunities in the region. The acquisition was
recorded using the purchase method of accounting. We are currently determining the fair value of Select PPE assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Our
preliminary allocation of the $7.9 million Select PPE purchase price includes goodwill of $4.7 million. Operating results for Select PPE have been included in
our consolidated financial statements from the acquisition date. Proforma consolidated results, as if the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of 2005,
would not be materially different from the results reported.

In September 2005, we acquired Microsensor Systems, Inc. of Bowling Green, Kentucky. Microsensor Systems is a world leader in surface acoustic wave
based chemical sensing technology used to detect chemical warfare agents. We believe the acquisition of Microsensor Systems significantly strengthens our
position as a premier provider of leading edge detection technology, while expanding our product offerings in the homeland security, emergency responder,
law enforcement, military and industrial markets. The initial purchase price of $12.8 million included $5.2 million of intangible assets and $5.6 million of
goodwill, which is expected to be deductible for tax purposes. The acquisition agreement provides for additional consideration of up to $2.3 million to be paid
to the former owners based on sales of certain Microsensor Systems products during the five year period from September 1, 2005 through August 31, 2010.
Additional consideration will be charged to goodwill when paid. Microsensor Systems operating results have been included in our consolidated financial
statements from the acquisition date. Pro forma consolidated results, as if the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of 2005, would not be materially
different from the results reported.

(12) Contingencies

Various lawsuits and claims arising in the normal course of business are pending against us. These lawsuits are primarily product liability claims. We are
presently named as a defendant in approximately 2,800 lawsuits primarily involving respiratory protection products allegedly manufactured and sold by us.
Collectively, these lawsuits represent a total of approximately 23,000 plaintiffs. Approximately 90% of these lawsuits involve plaintiffs alleging they suffer
from silicosis, with the remainder alleging they suffer from other or combined injuries, including asbestosis. These lawsuits typically allege that these
conditions resulted in part from respirators that were negligently designed or manufactured by us. Consistent with the experience of other companies involved
in silica and asbestos-related litigation, in recent years there has been an increase in the number of asserted claims that could potentially involve us. We cannot
determine our potential maximum liability for such claims, in part because the defendants in these lawsuits are often numerous, and the claims generally do
not specify the amount of damages sought.



With some limited exceptions, we maintain insurance against product liability claims. We also maintain a reserve for uninsured product liability based on
expected settlement charges for pending claims and an estimate of unreported claims derived from experience, sales volumes, and other relevant information.
We reevaluate our exposures on an ongoing basis and make adjustments to the reserve as appropriate. Based on information currently available, we believe
that the disposition of matters that are pending will not have a materially adverse effect on our financial condition.

In the normal course of business, we make payments to settle product liability claims and related legal fees that are covered by insurance. We record
receivables for the portion of these payments that we believe to be probable of recovery from insurance carriers. At June 30, 2006, the net balance of
receivables from insurance carriers was $21.8 million. We evaluate the collectibility of these receivables on an ongoing basis and make adjustments as
appropriate.

In connection with our sale of the Callery Chemical facility in Evans City, Pennsylvania, we have retained responsibility for certain environmental costs at
this site, where relatively low levels of contamination are known to exist. Under the terms of the asset purchase agreement with BASF, our maximum liability
for these matters is capped at $50.0 million. Based on environmental studies performed prior to the sale of the division, we do not believe that our potential
exposure under the terms of this agreement will materially affect our financial condition.

(13) Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In June 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes (an
interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109). This interpretation was issued to clarify the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in the financial
statements by prescribing a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or
expected to be taken in a tax return. This interpretation is effective beginning January 1, 2007, with the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle
recorded as an adjustment to opening retained earnings. We are currently evaluating the potential impact of this interpretation.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and other financial information included elsewhere
in this report on Form 10-Q. This discussion may contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. The forward-looking statements are not
historical facts, but rather are based on current expectations, estimates, assumptions and projections about our industry, business and future financial results.
Our actual results could differ materially from the results contemplated by these forward-looking statements due to a number of factors. These factors include, but
are not limited to, spending patterns of government agencies, competitive pressures, product liability claims, the success of new product introductions, currency
exchange rate fluctuations, the identification and successful integration of acquisitions, and the risks of doing business in foreign countries. For discussion of risk
factors affecting our business, see Item 1A. Risk Factors in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005.

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

We are a global leader in the development, manufacture and supply of sophisticated products that protect people’s health and safety. Sophisticated safety
products typically integrate any combination of electronics, mechanical systems and advanced materials to protect users against hazardous or life threatening
situations. Our comprehensive line of safety products is used by workers around the world in the fire service, homeland security, construction and other industries,
as well as the military.

In recent years, we have concentrated on specific initiatives intended to help improve our competitive position and profitability, including:
 

 •  identifying and developing promising new markets;
 

 •  focusing on innovation and new product introductions;
 

 •  further strengthening relationships with major distributors;
 

 •  optimizing factory performance and driving operational excellence;
 

 •  positioning international business to capture significant growth opportunities; and
 

 •  pursuing strategic acquisitions.



We tailor our product offerings and distribution strategy to satisfy distinct customer preferences that vary across geographic regions. We believe that we
best serve these customer preferences by organizing our business into three geographic segments: North America, Europe, and International. Each segment
includes a number of operating companies. In 2005, approximately 63%, 21%, and 16% of our net sales were made by our North America, Europe, and
International segments, respectively.

North America. Our largest manufacturing and research and development facilities are located in the United States. We serve our North American markets
with sales and distribution functions in the U.S., Canada, and Mexico.

Europe. Our Europe segment includes well-established companies in most Western European countries, and more recently established operations in a
number of Eastern European locations. Our largest European companies, based in Germany and France, develop, manufacture, and sell a wide variety of
products. Operations in other European countries focus primarily on sales and distribution in their respective home country markets. While some of these
companies may perform limited production, most of their sales are of products that are manufactured in our plants in Germany, France, and the U.S., or are
purchased from third party vendors.

International. Our International segment includes operating entities located in Abu Dhabi, Argentina, Australia, Brazil, Chile, China, Hong Kong, India,
Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Peru, Singapore, South Africa and Zimbabwe, some of which are in developing regions of the world. Principal manufacturing
operations are located in Australia, Brazil, South Africa, and China. These companies develop and manufacture products that are sold primarily in each
company’s home country and regional markets. The other companies in the International segment focus primarily on sales and distribution in their respective
home country markets. While some of these companies may perform limited production, most of their sales are of products that are manufactured in our plants in
the U.S., Germany, and France, or are purchased from third party vendors.

We believe that our financial performance in recent years is the result of initiatives that have allowed us to anticipate and respond quickly to market
requirements, particularly in the fire service, homeland security, construction and general industries, as well as the military, and reflects our ability to quickly
bring to market products that comply with changing industry standards and to create new market demand with innovative products.

ACQUISITIONS

In January 2006, we took steps to ensure our compliance with South African Black Economic Empowerment (BEE) requirements by forming a new South
African holding company in which Mineworkers Investment Company (MIC) of Johannesburg, South Africa holds a 25.1% ownership interest. Compliance with
BEE, a South African government program similar to Affirmative Action in the United States, is key to achieving meaningful growth in South Africa, particularly
in the mining industry. At the same time, we acquired Select Personal Protective Equipment (Select PPE) of South Africa, an established supplier of multi-brand
safety equipment and solutions to the South African mining industry. Our existing South African company, MSA Africa, and Select PPE are operating
independently under the newly-established South African holding company. We believe that our new South African operating structure significantly improves our
market presence and expertise in serving the mining industry and provides significant growth opportunities in the region.

In September 2005, we acquired Microsensor Systems, Inc. of Bowling Green, Kentucky. Microsensor Systems is a world leader in surface acoustic wave
based chemical sensing technology used to detect chemical warfare agents. We believe the acquisition of Microsensor Systems significantly strengthens our
position as a premier provider of leading edge detection technology, while expanding our product offerings in the homeland security, emergency responder, law
enforcement, military and industrial markets.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended June 30, 2006 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

Net Sales. Net sales for the three months ended June 30, 2006 were $218.6 million, compared with $220.1 million in the same period in 2005.
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30   
Dollar

Increase
(Decrease) 

 
Percent
Increase

(Decrease) (In millions)   2006   2005    
North America   $ 121.4  $ 135.8  $ (14.4) (11)%
Europe    50.3   43.4   6.9  16%
International    46.9   40.9   6.0  15%



Net sales of the North America segment were $121.4 million for the second quarter of 2006, a decrease of $14.4 million, or 11%, compared to $135.8
million for the second quarter of 2005. The sales decrease in the second quarter of 2006 reflects lower shipments of Advanced Combat Helmets and gas masks,
partially offset by improved shipments of instruments and head protection. Our shipments of Advanced Combat Helmets to the military were approximately $13.2
million lower in the current quarter reflecting the completion of certain contracts. As previously disclosed, based on our current contracts with the government,
we expect that Advanced Combat Helmet sales will continue to be lower than in the prior year. Gas mask sales were approximately $5.9 million lower in the
current quarter, on lower shipments of military masks, as well as commercial masks to the homeland security market. Our sales of instruments and head
protection improved approximately $4.1 million and $2.5 million, respectively, on increased demand in construction and industrial markets.

In Europe, net sales for the second quarter of 2006 were $50.3 million, an increase of $6.9 million, or 16%, compared to $43.4 million in the same quarter
of 2005. The increase reflects strong shipments of self-contained breathing apparatus, fire helmets, and disposable respirators. Currency translation effects on
European sales, when stated in U.S. dollars, were not significant.

Net sales for the International segment were $46.9 million for the second quarter of 2006, an increase of $6.0 million, or 15%, compared to $40.9 million in
the second quarter of 2005. The sales increase was primarily in South Africa, where sales were up $7.2 million, primarily due to the acquisition of Select PPE.
Currency translation effects on International segment sales, when stated in U.S. dollars, were not significant.

Cost of Products Sold. Cost of products sold was $131.3 million for the second quarter of 2006, compared to $134.3 million in the second quarter of 2005.

Cost of products sold, selling, general and administrative expenses, and research and development expenses include net periodic pension benefit costs and
credits. Pension credits, combined with pension costs, resulted in net pension credits during the second quarters of 2006 and 2005 of $1.2 million and $1.7
million, respectively.

Gross Profit. Gross profit for the second quarter of 2006 was $87.3 million, which was $1.5 million, or 2%, higher than gross profit of $85.8 million in the second
quarter of 2005. The ratio of gross profit to net sales improved to 39.9% in the second quarter of 2006 compared to 39.0% in the same quarter last year. The
higher gross profit ratio in the second quarter of 2006 was primarily related to proportionately lower sales of Advanced Combat Helmets to the U.S. military at
gross margins that are generally lower than our margins on commercial sales, partially offset by the higher sales in the European and International segments,
where gross margins are generally somewhat lower than in North America.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses were $53.9 million during the second quarter of 2006, an increase of
$2.4 million, or 5%, compared to $51.5 million in the second quarter of 2005. Selling, general and administrative expenses were 24.6% of net sales in the second
quarter of 2006 compared to 23.4% of net sales in the second quarter of 2005. Local currency selling, general and administrative expenses in the European and
International segments were up approximately $2.1 million, including approximately $1.2 million at Select PPE which we acquired in January 2006. The
remainder of the increase in the European and International segments was primarily related to additional costs associated with generating and supporting higher
sales.

Research and Development Expense. Research and development expense was $7.0 million during the second quarter of 2006, an increase of $1.0 million, or 17%,
compared to $6.0 million during the second quarter of 2005. The increase occurred in North America and reflects our strategic emphasis on developing
innovative new products.

Depreciation and Amortization Expense. Depreciation and amortization expense, which is reported in cost of products sold, selling, general and administrative
expenses, and research and development expenses, was $5.2 million for the second quarter of 2006, a decrease of $1.1 million, or 18%, compared to $6.3 million
for the second quarter of 2005. The decrease was primarily related to the absence of depreciation on computer systems that became fully depreciated during the
fourth quarter of 2005.

Restructuring and Other Charges. During the second quarter of 2006, we recorded charges of $0.5 million related to our Project Outlook reorganization effort in
North America. Project Outlook is designed to ensure that our North American management teams, employees, product design processes, and operational
functions are fully aligned with our strategic goals and the needs of our customers. The plan includes a reorganization of business and support functions in our
North American operations that will result in cost reductions and a higher degree of collaboration, focus and efficiency. A significant portion of the Project
Outlook cost reductions is being realized through a focused voluntary retirement incentive program (VRIP) that was completed during the first quarter of 2006.
Second quarter Project Outlook expenses were primarily related to the relocation of various employee work groups within the new organizational structure. We
do not expect that Project Outlook expenses will be significant during the remainder of 2006.



Interest Expense. Interest expense was $1.2 million during the second quarter of 2006 compared to $1.4 million in the same quarter last year. The decrease in
interest expense reflects reductions in short and long term debt.

Currency Exchange Losses. Currency exchange losses were $0.9 million in the second quarter of 2006 and $0.7 million in the second quarter of 2005. Currency
exchange losses in the current quarter were primarily related to the weakening of the South African rand. Currency exchange losses in the second quarter of 2005
were primarily due to a weakening of the euro.

Other Income. Other income for second quarter of 2006 was $1.5 million compared to $1.0 million for the second quarter of 2005. During the current quarter we
realized a gain of $0.9 million on the sale of property in the United States.

Income Taxes. The effective tax rate for the second quarter of 2006 was 36.5% compared to 29.6% for the same quarter last year.

In June 2005, we received communication from the Internal Revenue Service indicating that their audits of our federal income tax returns for the years
1995 through 2001 were substantially complete, with no adverse adjustments to research and development credits that we claimed during the period covered by
the examinations. On the basis of this communication, our provision for income taxes for the second quarter of 2005 includes a one-time benefit of approximately
$2.0 million, primarily related to the release of previously-established reserves taken on research and development credits claimed in those years. Excluding this
discrete item, our effective tax rate for the second quarter of 2005 was 36.9%.

The effective tax rate in the current quarter reflects the expiration of the research and development tax credit in the U.S. Historically, the research and
development tax credit has been reinstated retroactively. If this occurs, we estimate a favorable effect of approximately 1% on our effective tax rate for the year
will be recognized in the period of reinstatement.

The determination of income tax expense takes into consideration amounts which may be needed to cover exposures for open tax years. We have resolved
all matters with the IRS related to our federal income tax returns through 2002 and are awaiting the final clearance on the 1995 through 2001 examination from
the Joint Committee on Taxation. We believe that we have made adequate provision for income taxes and interest which may become payable or receivable for
years not yet settled. We do not expect any material adverse impact on earnings to result from the resolution of matters related to open tax years.

Net Income. Net income for the second quarter of 2006 was $16.1 million, or $0.44 per basic share, compared to $19.2 million, or $0.53 per basic share, for the
same quarter last year.

North American segment net income for the second quarter of 2006 was $11.6 million, a decrease of $2.9 million, or 20%, compared to $14.5 million in the
second quarter of 2005. Lower net income in North America was primarily related to the higher effective tax rate and increased research and development
expense.

European segment net income during the second quarter of 2006 was $2.0 million, an increase of $0.4 million, or 24%, from $1.6 million during the second
quarter of 2005. The increase in European segment net income reflects higher sales, partially offset by an increase in operating expenses.

International segment net income for the second quarter of 2006 was $3.0 million, a decrease of $0.5 million, or 15%, compared to $3.5 million in the same
quarter last year. The decrease in International net income was primarily related to lower gross margins in the current quarter and currency exchange losses
associated with the South African rand.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

Net Sales. Net sales for the six months ended June 30, 2006 were $447.0 million, compared with $448.2 million in the same period in 2005.
 

   
Six Months Ended

June 30   
Dollar

Increase
(Decrease) 

 
Percent
Increase

(Decrease) (In millions)   2006   2005    
North America   $257.9  $281.4  $ (23.5) (8)%
Europe    98.1   89.2   8.9  10%
International    91.0   77.6   13.4  17%



Net sales of the North America segment were $257.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006, a decrease of $23.5 million, or 8%, compared to
$281.4 million for the same period in 2005. The sales decrease in the six months ended June 30, 2006 reflects lower shipments of Advanced Combat Helmets and
gas masks, partially offset by improved shipments of instruments and head protection. Our shipments of Advanced Combat Helmets to the military were
approximately $24.4 million lower than in the first half of 2005, reflecting the completion of certain contracts. As previously disclosed, based on our current
contracts with the government, we expect that Advanced Combat Helmet sales will continue to be lower than in the prior year. Gas mask sales were
approximately $17.2 million lower in the first six months of 2006, on lower shipments of military masks, as well as commercial masks to the homeland security
market. Our sales of instruments and head protection improved approximately $10.1 million and $5.4 million, respectively, on increased demand in construction
and industrial markets.

In Europe, net sales for the six months ended June 30, 2006 were $98.1 million, an increase of $8.9 million, or 10%, compared to $89.2 million in the same
period in 2005. Local currency sales in Europe for the six months ended June 30, 2006 were approximately $15.2 million higher than in the same period last year.
The increase reflects strong shipments of disposable respirators in Germany and France, self-rescuer canisters to the German Army, and fire helmets in Western
European markets. The unfavorable effect of the weaker euro reduced net sales when stated in U.S. dollars by approximately $6.4 million.

Net sales for the International segment were $91.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006, an increase of $13.4 million, or 17%, compared to $77.6
million in the same period in 2005. The sales increase was primarily in South Africa, where sales were up $12.4 million, primarily due to the acquisition of Select
PPE. Currency translation effects on International segment sales, when stated in U.S. dollars, were not significant.

Cost of Products Sold. Cost of products sold was $267.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006 compared to $270.6 million in the same period in 2005.

Cost of products sold, selling, general and administrative expenses, and research and development expenses include net periodic pension benefit costs and
credits. Pension credits, combined with pension costs, resulted in net pension credits during the six month periods ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 of $2.5 million
and $3.2 million, respectively.

Gross Profit. Gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2006 was $179.9 million, which was $2.3 million, or 1%, higher than gross profit of $177.6 million
in the same period in 2005. The ratio of gross profit to net sales improved to 40.2% in the six months ended June 30, 2006 compared to 39.6% in the same period
last year. The higher gross profit ratio in the first half of 2006 was primarily related to proportionately lower sales of Advanced Combat Helmets to the U.S.
military at gross margins that are generally lower than our margins on commercial sales, partially offset by higher sales in the European and International
segments, where gross margins are generally somewhat lower than in North America.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses were $107.4 million during the six months ended June 30, 2006, an
increase of $4.0 million, or 4%, compared to $103.4 million in the same period in 2005. Selling, general and administrative expenses were 24.0% of net sales in
the six months ended June 30, 2006 compared to 23.1% of net sales in the first half of 2005. The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses includes
$2.0 million of incremental stock compensation expense in the North American segment, related to our adoption of FAS 123R, Share Based Payment, on
January 1, 2006. FAS 123R requires the recognition of compensation expense for the estimated fair value of stock option grants and immediate expense
recognition for restricted stock awards and stock options that are granted to participants who are eligible for retirement. The incremental stock compensation
expense relates to restricted stock awards and stock option grants made to officers, key management employees, and directors in 2006. The fair value of the 2006
stock option grants and restricted stock awards was $4.9 million, of which $2.2 million was expensed during the six months ended June 30, 2006. The remaining
$2.7 million of fair value will generally be expensed over the three year vesting period. Excluding the incremental stock compensation expense, selling, general
and administrative expenses in North America were down $1.7 million, primarily due to the absence of depreciation expense on computer systems that became
fully depreciated during the fourth quarter of 2005. Local currency selling, general and administrative expenses in the European and International segments were
up approximately $5.1 million, including approximately $2.2 million in South Africa, due to the January 2006 acquisition of Select PPE. The remainder of the
selling, general and administrative expense increase in the European and International segments was primarily due to additional costs associated with generating
and supporting higher sales. The local currency increase was partially offset, when stated in U.S. dollars, by a favorable currency exchange effect of $1.4 million,
primarily due to a weaker euro.

Research and Development Expense. Research and development expense was $12.5 million during the six months ended June 30, 2006, an increase of $0.8
million, or 7%, compared to $11.7 million during the same period in 2005. Higher research and development expense in the six months ended June 30, 2006
occurred in North America and reflects our strategic emphasis on developing innovative new products.



Depreciation and Amortization Expense. Depreciation and amortization expense, which is reported in cost of products sold, selling, general and administrative
expenses, and research and development expenses, was $10.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006, a decrease of $2.3 million, or 18%, compared to
$12.8 million for the same period in 2005. The primary reason for lower depreciation expense was the previously-discussed decrease in depreciation of computer
systems.

Restructuring and Other Charges. During the six months ended June 30, 2006, we recorded charges of $6.5 million related to our previously-discussed Project
Outlook reorganization effort in North America. A significant portion of the Project Outlook cost reductions is being realized through a focused voluntary
retirement incentive program (VRIP). In February 2006, approximately 60 employees retired under the terms of the VRIP. Project Outlook charges include $5.3
million for VRIP retirees (including $4.8 million in non-cash special termination benefits), $0.7 million in severance costs related to additional staffing
reductions, and $0.5 million related to the relocation of various employee work groups within the new organizational structure. We do not expect that Project
Outlook expenses will be significant during the remainder of 2006.

Interest Expense. Interest expense was $2.4 million during the six months ended June 30, 2006 compared to $2.6 million in the same period last year. The
decrease in interest expense reflects reductions in short and long term debt.

Currency Exchange Losses. Currency exchange losses were $2.0 million in the six months ended June 30, 2006 and $1.3 million in the same period last year. The
currency exchange loss during the current period was primarily related to the weakening of the South African rand. The currency exchange loss during the first
half of 2005 was primarily due to the weakening of the euro.

Other Income. Other income for the six months ended June 30, 2006 was $1.7 million compared to $2.3 million for the same period in 2005.

Income Taxes. The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2006 was 37.4% compared to 33.4% for the same period last year.

In June 2005, we received communication from the Internal Revenue Service indicating that their audits of our federal income tax returns for the years
1995 through 2001 were substantially complete, with no adverse adjustments to research and development credits that we claimed during the period covered by
the examinations. On the basis of this communication, our provision for income taxes for the first half of 2005 includes a one-time benefit of approximately $2.0
million, primarily related to the release of previously-established reserves taken on research and development credits claimed in those years. Excluding this
discrete item, our effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2005 was 36.7%.

The higher rate for the six months ended June 30, 2006 reflects the expiration of the research and development tax credit in the U.S. Historically, the
research and development tax credit has been reinstated retroactively. If this occurs, we estimate a favorable effect of approximately 1% on our effective tax rate
for the year will be recognized in the period of reinstatement.

The determination of income tax expense takes into consideration amounts which may be needed to cover exposures for open tax years. We have resolved
all matters with the IRS related to our federal income tax returns through 2002 and are awaiting the final clearance on the 1995 through 2001 examination from
the Joint Committee on Taxation. We believe that we have made adequate provision for income taxes and interest which may become payable or receivable for
years not yet settled. We do not expect any material adverse impact on earnings to result from the resolution of matters related to open tax years.

Net Income. Net income for the six months ended June 30, 2006 was $31.8 million, or $0.87 per basic share, compared to $40.6 million, or $1.11 per basic share,
for the same period last year.

North American segment net income for the six months ended June 30, 2006 was $23.1 million, a decrease of $7.7 million, or 25%, compared to $30.8
million in the same period last year. The reduction in North American net income was primarily due to Project Outlook reorganization charges of $4.0 million
after-tax, incremental stock compensation expense of $1.2 million after-tax recognized upon the adoption of FAS 123R, and higher income taxes.



European segment net income for the six months ended June 30, 2006 was $3.8 million, a decrease of $0.5 million, or 13%, compared to $4.3 million for
the first half of 2005. Net income during the six months ended June 30, 2005 included an after-tax gain of $0.4 million on the sale of idle production equipment in
Germany. Excluding that non-recurring gain in 2005, European segment net income remained steady, reflecting higher sales, offset by increased operating
expenses.

International segment net income for the six months ended June 30, 2006 was $6.1 million, a decrease of $0.3 million, or 6%, compared to $6.4 million in
the same period last year. The decrease in International net income was primarily related to lower gross margins in the current period and currency exchange
losses associated with the South African rand.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our main sources of liquidity are cash generated from operations and borrowing capacity. Our principal liquidity requirements are for working capital,
capital expenditures, and principal and interest payments on outstanding indebtedness.

Cash and cash equivalents decreased $4.8 million during the six months ended June 30, 2006, compared to a decrease of $15.0 million during the six
months ended June 30, 2005. The significant decrease in cash during the first six months of 2005 was primarily due to the purchase of $54.0 million of treasury
stock, partially offset by a $30.9 million increase in short term debt.

Operating activities provided cash of $23.1 million during the six months ended June 30, 2006, compared to providing cash of $26.1 million in the six
months ended June 30, 2005. Trade receivables were $162.5 million at June 30, 2006 and $169.4 million at December 31, 2005. LIFO inventories were $140.3
million at June 30, 2006 and $119.7 million at December 31, 2005. Approximately $4.3 million of the increase in inventories was related to the acquisition of
Select PPE in South Africa. The remainder of the increase in inventories occurred primarily in North America and Europe and related to certain factory level
inventories for products that are selling well.

Cash flow from operating activities during the six months ended June 30, 2006 reflects the settlement of 197 product liability claims for a total of $18.3
million. Under the terms of the settlement agreements, we advanced payments of $10.2 million during the first half of 2006 that were the responsibility of our
insurance carriers. We will pay the remaining $8.1 million related to these settlements during the third quarter of 2006. We have recorded receivables of $17.4
million for the portion of these settlements that we believe to be probable of recovery from insurance carriers. As of June 30, 2006, we have received $1.5 million
of this balance from insurance carriers.

Investing activities used cash of $18.2 million during the six months ended June 30, 2006, compared to using $11.1 million in the same period last year.
During the six month periods ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, we used cash of $9.4 million and $10.7 million, respectively, for property additions, primarily
production equipment in the U.S. During the first six months of 2006, we used cash of $7.9 million to acquire Select PPE in South Africa. Cash used for other
investing activities during the first six months of both 2006 and 2005 related primarily to the technology transfers and licensing arrangements.

Financing activities used $11.0 million of cash in the six months ended June 30, 2006, compared to using $27.9 million in the same period last year. During
the first six months of 2006, we used $11.7 million of cash to pay dividends compared to paying dividends of $8.8 million in the same period last year. During the
six months ended June 30, 2006, we purchased $16.5 million in treasury shares and financed a portion of those purchases through short term borrowings, which
increased $12.8 million. During the same period in 2005, we purchased $54.0 million treasury shares and short-term borrowings increased $30.9 million.

CUMULATIVE TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENTS

The position of the U.S. dollar relative to international currencies at June 30, 2006 resulted in a translation gain of $4.3 million being credited to the
cumulative translation adjustments shareholders’ equity account in the six months ended June 30, 2006, compared to a loss of $9.7 million in the six months
ended June 30, 2005. Translation gains in the first half of 2006 were primarily related to the strengthening of the euro and the Brazilian real, partially offset by a
weakening of the South African rand. Translation losses in 2005 were primarily due to the weakening of the euro and South African rand.

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

We have purchase commitments for materials, supplies, services, and property, plant and equipment as part of our ordinary conduct of business.

During 2003, we sold our real property in Berlin, Germany for $25.7 million, resulting in a gain of $13.6 million. At the same time, we entered into an
eight year agreement to lease back the portion of the property that we occupy. Under sale-leaseback accounting, $12.1 million of gain was deferred and is being
amortized over the term of the lease.



In 2003, we entered into a lease agreement with BASF pertaining to that portion of the Callery Chemical site that is occupied by our Evans City,
Pennsylvania manufacturing operations. The initial term of the lease was one year, with a renewal option for five successive one year periods. In September 2005,
we exercised our second one year renewal option.

Various lawsuits and claims arising in the normal course of business are pending against us. These lawsuits are primarily product liability claims. We are
presently named as a defendant in approximately 2,800 lawsuits primarily involving respiratory protection products allegedly manufactured and sold by us.
Collectively, these lawsuits represent a total of approximately 23,000 plaintiffs. Approximately 90% of these lawsuits involve plaintiffs alleging they suffer from
silicosis, with the remainder alleging they suffer from other or combined injuries, including asbestosis. These lawsuits typically allege that these conditions
resulted in part from respirators that were negligently designed or manufactured by us. Consistent with the experience of other companies involved in silica and
asbestos-related litigation, in recent years there has been an increase in the number of asserted claims that could potentially involve us. We cannot determine our
potential maximum liability for such claims, in part because the defendants in these lawsuits are often numerous, and the claims generally do not specify the
amount of damages sought.

With some limited exceptions, we maintain insurance against product liability claims. We also maintain a reserve for uninsured product liability based on
expected settlement charges for pending claims and an estimate of unreported claims derived from experience, sales volumes and other relevant information. We
reevaluate our exposures on an ongoing basis and make adjustments to the reserve as appropriate. Based on information currently available, we believe that the
disposition of matters that are pending will not have a materially adverse effect on our financial condition.

In the normal course of business, we make payments to settle product liability claims and related legal fees that are covered by insurance. We record
receivables for the portion of these payments that we believe to be probable of recovery from insurance carriers. At June 30, 2006, the net balance of receivables
from insurance carriers was $21.8 million. We evaluate the collectibility of these receivables on an ongoing basis and make adjustments as appropriate.

In connection with our sale of the Callery Chemical facility in Evans City, Pennsylvania, we have retained responsibility for certain environmental costs at
this site, where relatively low levels of contamination are known to exist. Under the terms of the asset purchase agreement with BASF, our maximum liability for
these matters is capped at $50.0 million. Based on environmental studies performed prior to the sale of the division, we do not believe that our potential exposure
under the terms of this agreement will materially affect our financial condition.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

We prepare our consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The
preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses,
and the related disclosures. We evaluate these estimates and judgments on an on-going basis based on historical experience and various assumptions that we
believe to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, different amounts could be reported if we had used different assumptions and in light of different
facts and circumstances. Actual amounts could differ from the estimates and judgments reflected in our financial statements.

We believe that the following are the more critical judgments and estimates used in preparation of our financial statements.

Accounting for contingencies. We accrue for contingencies in accordance with FAS No. 5, Accounting for Contingencies, when we believe that it is
probable that a liability or loss has been incurred and the amount can be reasonably estimated. Contingencies relate to uncertainties that require our judgment both
in assessing whether or not a liability or loss has been incurred and in estimating the amount of the probable loss. Significant contingencies affecting our financial
statements include pending or threatened litigation, including product liability claims, and product warranties.

Product liability. We face an inherent business risk of exposure to product liability claims arising from the alleged failure of our products to prevent the
types of personal injury or death against which they are designed to protect. We accrue for our estimates of the probable costs to be incurred in the resolution of
product liability claims. These estimates are based on actuarial valuations, past experience, and our judgments regarding the probable outcome of pending and
threatened claims. Due to uncertainty as to the ultimate outcome of pending and threatened claims, as well as the incidence of future claims, it is possible that
future results could be materially affected by changes in our assumptions and estimates related to product liability matters. Our product liability expense averaged
less than 1% of net sales from continuing operations during the three years ended December 31, 2005.



Product warranties. We accrue for the estimated probable cost of product warranties at the time that sales are recognized. Our estimates are principally
based on historical experience. We also accrue for our estimates of the probable costs of corrective action when significant product quality issues are identified.
These estimates are principally based on our assumptions regarding the cost of corrective action and the probable number of units to be repaired or replaced. Our
product warranty obligation is affected by product failure rates, material usage, and service delivery costs incurred in correcting a product failure. Due to the
uncertainty and potential volatility of these factors, it is possible that future results could be materially affected by changes in our assumptions or the effectiveness
of our strategies related to these matters. Our product warranty expense averaged less than 2% of net sales during the three years ended December 31, 2005.

Income taxes. We account for income taxes in accordance with FAS No. 109, Accounting for Income Taxes, which requires that deferred tax assets and
liabilities be recognized using enacted tax rates for the effect of temporary differences between the book and tax basis of recorded assets and liabilities. FAS
No. 109 also requires that deferred tax assets be reduced by valuation allowances if it is more likely than not that some portion of the deferred tax asset will not be
realized.

We record valuation allowances to reduce deferred tax assets to the amounts that we estimate are probable to be realized. When assessing the need for
valuation allowances, we consider projected future taxable income and prudent and feasible tax planning strategies. Should a change in circumstances lead to a
change in our judgments about the realizability of deferred tax assets in future years, we would adjust the related valuation allowances in the period that the
change in circumstances occurs, along with a corresponding charge or credit to income. There were no valuation allowances as of June 30, 2006.

We record an estimated income tax liability based on our best judgment of the amounts likely to be paid in the various tax jurisdictions in which we
operate. The tax liabilities ultimately paid are dependent on a number of factors, including the resolution of tax audits, and may differ from the amounts recorded.
Tax liabilities are adjusted through income when it becomes probable that the actual liability differs from the amount recorded.

Stock based compensation. On January 1, 2006, we adopted FAS No. 123R, Share-Based Payment, which requires the recognition of stock-based
compensation expense for the fair value of the grant over the requisite service period. We elected the modified prospective application method for adoption of
FAS 123R, and prior period financial statements have not been restated.

Prior to the adoption of FAS No. 123R, we accounted for stock-based compensation in accordance with the provisions of APB Opinion No. 25, Accounting
for Stock Issued to Employees, and related interpretations using the intrinsic value method, which resulted in no compensation expense for stock options granted;
and we used the nominal vesting approach related to retirement-eligible employees, in which the compensation expense was recognized over the original vesting
period.

On December 14, 2005, we accelerated the vesting of 194,786 unvested stock options that were granted in 2005. The accelerated options have a weighted
average exercise price of $45.68, and represented approximately 13% of the options outstanding. The decision to accelerate the vesting of the 2005 options was
made primarily to avoid recognizing the related stock compensation expense in future financial statements as required by FAS 123R. The accelerated vesting of
the 2005 stock options will reduce our after tax stock-based compensation expense in 2006, 2007, and 2008 by approximately $0.7 million, $0.7 million, and $0.1
million, respectively.

Stock-based compensation grants to management and key employees are generally made during the first quarter of each year. Under the terms of our stock-
based compensation plans, there is no requisite service period for individuals who are retirement-eligible. Therefore, beginning in 2006, a larger portion of stock-
based compensation expense is recognized in the first quarter for retirement-eligible employees.

We use the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate fair value of stock options at the grant date. Determining the fair value of stock options requires
a number of judgments, including estimates of the risk-free interest rate, expected dividend yield, expected volatility, and expected life.

Pensions and other postretirement benefits. We account for our pension and postretirement benefit plans as required under FAS No. 87, Employers’
Accounting for Pensions, and FAS No. 106, Employers’ Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other than Pensions. Accounting for the net periodic benefit
costs and credits for these plans requires us to estimate the cost of benefits to be provided well into the future and to attribute these costs over the expected work
life of the employees participating in these plans. These estimates require our judgment about discount rates used to determine these obligations, expected returns
on plan assets, rates of future compensation increases, rates of increase in future health care costs, participant withdrawal and mortality rates, and participant
retirement ages. Differences between our estimates and actual results may significantly affect the cost of our obligations under these plans and could cause net
periodic benefit costs



and credits to change materially from year to year. The discount rate assumptions used in determining projected benefit obligations are based on published long-
term bond indices. We reduced the assumed discount rates in 2005, reflecting a decline in long-term bond rates.

Goodwill. As required by FAS No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, each year we evaluate for goodwill impairment by comparing the fair value
of each of our reporting units with its carrying value. If carrying value exceeds fair value, then a possible impairment of goodwill exists and requires further
evaluation. We estimate the fair value of our reporting units using a combination of discounted cash flow analysis and market capitalization based on historical
and projected financial information. We apply our best judgment in assessing the reasonableness of the financial projections and other estimates used to determine
the fair value of each reporting unit.

RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In June 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes (an
interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109). This interpretation was issued to clarify the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in the financial
statements by prescribing a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or
expected to be taken in a tax return. This interpretation is effective beginning January 1, 2007, with the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle
recorded as an adjustment to opening retained earnings. We are currently evaluating the potential impact of this interpretation.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market risk represents the risk of adverse changes in the value of a financial instrument caused by changes in currency exchange rates, interest rates, and
equity prices. We are exposed to market risks related to currency exchange rates and interest rates.

Currency exchange rate sensitivity. We are subject to the effects of fluctuations in currency exchange rates on various transactions and on the translation of
the reported financial position and operating results of our non-U.S. companies from local currencies to U.S. dollars. A hypothetical 10% strengthening or
weakening of the U.S. dollar would increase or decrease our reported sales and net income for the six months ended June 30, 2006 by approximately $18.9
million and $1.0 million, respectively. When appropriate, we may attempt to limit our transactional exposure to changes in currency exchange rates through
contracts or other actions intended to reduce existing exposures by creating offsetting currency exposures. At June 30, 2006, contracts for the purpose of hedging
cash flows were not significant.

Interest Rate Sensitivity. We are exposed to changes in interest rates primarily as a result of borrowing and investing activities used to maintain liquidity
and fund business operations. Because of the relatively short maturities of temporary investments and the variable rate nature of industrial development debt,
these financial instruments are reported at carrying values which approximate fair values.

We hold one interest rate swap agreement, which is used to hedge the fair market value on a portion of our 8.39% fixed rate long-term debt. At June 30,
2006, the swap agreement had a notional amount of $20.0 million and a fair market value in



favor of the bank of $1.4 million. The swap will expire in 2012. The notional amount of the swap declines $4.0 million per year beginning in 2008. A
hypothetical increase of 10% in market interest rates would result in a decrease of approximately $0.4 million in the fair value of the interest rate swap.

We have $44.0 million of fixed rate debt which matures at various dates through 2012. The incremental increase in the fair value of fixed rate long term
debt resulting from a hypothetical 10% decrease in interest rates would be approximately $0.8 million, excluding the impact of outstanding hedge instruments.
However, our sensitivity to interest rate declines and the corresponding increase in the fair value of our debt portfolio would unfavorably affect earnings and cash
flows only to the extent that we elected to repurchase or retire all or a portion of our fixed rate debt portfolio at prices above carrying values.

Item 4. Controls and procedures
 

(a) Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures. Based on their evaluation as of the end of the period covered by this
Form 10-Q, the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”)) are effective to ensure that
information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and
reported within the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms.

 

(b) Changes in internal control. There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the most recent fiscal
quarter that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Not Applicable.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 

(c) Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities
 

Period   

Total
Number of

Shares
Purchased   

Average
Price Paid
per Share   

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased as
Part of

Publicly
Announced

Plans or
Programs   

Maximum
Number of
Shares that
May Yet Be
Purchased
Under the
Plans or

Programs
April 1 – April 30, 2006   4,400  $ 41.01  4,400  2,309,500
May 1 – May 30, 2006   195,600   40.87  195,600  2,148,560
June 1 – June 30, 2006   62,000   39.05  62,000  2,142,310

On November 2, 2005, the Board of Directors authorized the purchase of up to $100 million of common stock from time to time in private transactions and
on the open market. The share purchase program has no expiration date. The maximum shares that may yet be purchased is calculated based on the dollars
remaining under the program and the respective month-end closing share price.

We do not have any other share repurchase programs.



Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
 

 (a) May 11, 2006 - Annual Meeting
 

 (b) Directors elected at Annual Meeting:

Calvin A. Campbell, Jr.
Thomas B. Hotopp
John T. Ryan III

Directors whose term of office continued after the meeting:

James A. Cederna
John C. Unkovic
Diane M. Pearse
L. Edward Shaw, Jr.
Thomas H. Witmer

 

 (c) Election of one Director for a term of one year:
 

Calvin A. Campbell, Jr.   For   36,079,887
  Withhold   329,710
  Abstentions/Broker Nonvotes   —  

Election of two Directors for a term of three years:   

Thomas B. Hotopp   For   34,174,321
  Withhold   2,235,276
  Abstentions/Broker Nonvotes   —  

John T. Ryan III   For   34,295,680
  Withhold   2,113,917
  Abstentions/Broker Nonvotes   —  

Selection of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as independent accountants for the year ending December 31, 2006.

  For   36,124,286
  Against   250,141
  Abstentions/Broker Nonvotes   35,170

 
 (d) Not Applicable

Item 6. Exhibits
 
 

31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)

31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)

32   Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. (S)1350
 



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 

  MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY

August 2, 2006   /s/ Dennis L. Zeitler
  Dennis L. Zeitler

  

Vice President — Finance; Duly Authorized
Officer and Principal Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)

I, John T. Ryan III, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Mine Safety Appliances Company;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a–15(e) and 15d–15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

August 2, 2006
 

/s/ John T. Ryan III
John T. Ryan III
Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)

I, Dennis L. Zeitler, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Mine Safety Appliances Company;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a–15(e) and 15d–15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

August 2, 2006
 

/s/ Dennis L. Zeitler
Dennis L. Zeitler
Chief Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 32

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. (S) 1350, the undersigned officers of Mine Safety Appliances Company (the “Company”), hereby certify, to the best of their
knowledge, that the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2006 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13 (a) or 15 (d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material
respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
August 2, 2006   /s/ John T. Ryan III

  John T. Ryan III
  Chief Executive Officer

  /s/ Dennis L. Zeitler
  Dennis L. Zeitler
  Chief Financial Officer


